# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4814192

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
H & H TOOL SHOP, LLC	02/06/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARK E HAGEDORN	
Street Address:	107 TEN OAKS DRIVE WEST	
City:	HENDERSONVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37075	
Name:	CONNIE L HAGEDORN	
Name: Street Address:	CONNIE L HAGEDORN  107 TEN OAKS DRIVE WEST	
Street Address:	107 TEN OAKS DRIVE WEST	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15090302
Application Number:	15612508
Patent Number:	8757043
Patent Number:	8757044
Patent Number:	9316457
Patent Number:	9739561
Patent Number:	D767076

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-850-8789

**Email:** patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ERIC B. FUGETT
Address Line 1: 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

504767464 REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0150

PATENT

Address Line 4: NAS	NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	028324.35806		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC B. FUGETT		
SIGNATURE:	/Eric B. Fugett, Reg. No. 65959/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2018		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0151

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, H & H Tool Shop, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company having an address at 444 Calvert Drive, Gallatin, Tennessee 37066 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto ("Patents") and the inventions described in the Patents ("Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Mark E. Hagedorn and Connie L. Hagedorn, individuals residing at 107 Ten Oaks Drive West, Hendersonville, Tennessee 37075 ("Assignee"), desire to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the Inventions and any improvements thereto, and any and all patents and patent applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, in and to the Inventions and any improvements thereto, in and to all patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like that have or may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country with respect to the Inventions and any improvements thereto, and in and to all applications, including, without limitation, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions, that have or may be filed with respect to the Invention and any improvements thereto;

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any of the rights assigned hereunder to anyone other than Assignee, or entered into any agreement that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain, maintain, protect, or enforce such rights; and

Assignor authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in the United States and in any foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the Patent and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned name.

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNOR:

Mark E. Hagedorn

Managing Member PATENT

REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0152

Date

ON BEHALF OF ASSIGNEE:

~/4/8

Date

2/4/18

Date

Mark E. Hagedorn

Connie L. Hagedorn

# EXHIBIT A

#Application	No. Patent No.	Title	Filing Date Issue Date
1 13/950,997	8,757,043	WEAPON MOUNTING	07/25/2013 06/24/2014
2 22 22 24 1 1 2	0.00000011	SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS	
2 13/951,148	8,757,044	WEAPON MOUNTING	07/25/2013 06/24/2014
		SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS	
3 14/211,755	9,316,457	WEAPON MOUNTING	03/14/2014 04/19/2016
		SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS	
4 15/090,302	[pending]	WEAPON MOUNTING	04/04/2016 [pending]
		SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS	
5 15/445,374	9,739,561	MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR	02/28/2017 08/22/2017
		A FIREARM	
6 15/612,508	[pending]	MOUNTING ASSEMBLY FOR	06/02/2017 [pending]
		AFIREARM	
7 29/526,288	D767,076	MUZZLE BRAKE	05/07/2015 09/20/2016

4816-3808-5177.1

PATENT REEL: 044856 FRAME: 0153

**RECORDED: 02/07/2018**